

No. 17-17002

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

LEILA MARCOS,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF THE UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
For the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

**BRIEF ON THE MERITS  
FOR PETITIONER**

---

Team #1010  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....i

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv

OPINIONS BELOW.....1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....1

STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

    A. Statement of Facts .....2

    B. Procedural History .....4

STANDARD OF REVIEW.....5

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....5

ARGUMENT.....9

    I. THE DISFAVORED GROUP ANALYSIS IS AN APPROPRIATE STANDARD OF REVIEW BECAUSE IT DOES NOT REQUIRE A LOWER STANDARD OF PROOF AND ALLOWS FOR UNIFORMED RESULTS IN SIMILAR CASES.....9

        A. *The disfavored group analysis does not require a lower standard of proof to show a well-founded fear of future persecution, rather it provides an alternative method for establishing an individualized fear.....10*

        B. *The disfavored group analysis allows for uniformed results in similar cases because it provides much needed guidance in non-pattern and practice cases.....13*

    II. THIS COURT MUST REVERSE AND REMAND THIS CASE BECAUSE OF THE LOWER COURT’S FAILURE TO PROPERLY SPECIFY WHICH PARTY BORE THE BURDEN OF PROOF OF DEMONSTRATING IF SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTED A FINDING THAT FUTURE PERSECUTION COULD BE AVOIDED BY INTERNAL RELOCATION.....16

        A. *Life Inc. is a “government-sponsored” entity.....17*

        B. *It shall be presumed that internal relocation is not reasonable because Life is a government-sponsored entity.....21*

*C. Internal relocation is presumed to be unreasonable; yet, even if this Court determines that the 13th Circuit was correct in its classification of Life as not “government sponsored,” the Service cannot establish by a preponderance of the evidence that, under all the circumstances, it would be reasonable for Leila to relocate within Basag.....22*

III. AMBIGUOUS STATUTORY TERMS, SUCH AS GOVERNMENT-SPONSORED, SHOULD BE CONSTRUED IN FAVOR OF THE ALIEN.....25

IV. A REMAND IS NECESSARY WHERE AN AMBIGUOUS REGULATION LEADS TO THE COURT’S FAILURE TO PROPERLY SPECIFY WHICH PARTY BEARS THE BURDEN OF PROOF OF SHOWING THAT FUTURE PERSECUTION COULD BE AVOIDED BY INTERLATION RELOCATION.....26

V. IT BECOMES THE DUTY OF THIS COURT TO PROMOTE FUNDAMENTAL FAIRNESS AND UNIFORMITY BY PROPERTY INTERPRETING AND IMPLEMENTING REGULATIONS WHEN THE BIA HAS FAILED TO DO SO.28

VI. APPELATE COURTS MAY NOT INTERFERE UPON THE DOMAIN THAT CONGRESS HAS ENTRUSTED TO THE BIA TO MAKE ASYLUM ELIGIBILITY DECISIONS, MAKING A REMAND NECESSARY WHERE ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATION OR EXPLANATION IS REQUIRED AS TO WHICH THE PROPERTY PARTY BEAR THE BURDEN OF PROOF.....30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

#### U.S. SUPREME COURT

<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. NRDC, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	27
<i>Costello v. INS</i> , 376 U.S. 120 (1964).....	25
<i>Delgadillo v. Carmichael</i> , 332 U.S. 388 (1947).....	26
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948).....	25
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006).....	28
<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	25
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992).....	5
<i>INS v. Errico</i> , 385 U.S. 214 (1966).....	25
<i>INS v. Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002).....	28, 30
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 555 U.S. 511 (2009).....	27
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943).....	30

#### CIRCUIT COURT

<i>Afryie v. Holder</i> , 613 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2010).....	17
<i>Awale v. Ashcroft</i> , 384 F.3d 527 (8th Cir. 2004).....	18, 22, 24
<i>Banturino v. Holder</i> , 576 F.3d 10 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Boer-Sedano v. Gonzales</i> , 418 F.3d 1082 (9th Cir. 2005).....	17, 19
<i>Cajun Elec. Power Coop. v. FERC</i> , 924 F.2d 1132, (D. C. Cir. 1991).....	27
<i>Chen v. INS</i> , 195 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 1999).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Firmansjah v. Gonzales</i> , 424 F.3d 598 (7th Cir. 2005).....	10, 11
<i>Gambashidze v. Ashcroft</i> , 381 F.3d 187 (3d Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>Hussain v. Gonzales</i> , 477 F.3d 153 (4th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Kho v. Keisler</i> , 505 F.3d 50 (1st Cir. 2007).....	10, 15
<i>Khan v. Holder</i> , 727 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Knezevic v. Ashcroft</i> , 367 F.3d 1206 (9th Cir. 2004).....	23

<i>Kotasz v. INS</i> , 31 F.3d 847 (9th Cir. 1994).....	10, 14
<i>Ladha v. INS</i> , 215 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2000).....	5
<i>Makonnen v. INS</i> , 44 F.3d 1378 (8th Cir. 1995).....	12, 13
<i>Mashiri v. Ashcroft</i> , 383 F.3d 1112 (9th Cir. 2004).....	22
<i>Melkonian v. Ashcroft</i> , 320 F.3d 1061 (9th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Mendoza v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 327 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Oryakhil v. Mukasey</i> , 528 F.3d 993 (7th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Sael v. Ashcroft</i> , 386 F.3d 922 (9th Cir. 2004).....	10, 15
<i>Sugiarto v. Holder</i> , 586 F.3d 90 (1st Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>Valdiviezo-Galdamez v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 502 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2007).....	18
<i>Wakkary v. Holder</i> , 558 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2009).....	11

#### FEDERAL APPENDIX

<i>Vata v. Gonzales</i> , 243 F. App'x 930 (6th Cir. 2007).....	17, 20
---	--------

### STATUTORY PROVISIONS

#### FEDERAL STATUTES

8 C.F.R. § 1003.1(d).....	28
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(C)(ii).....	16
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(i).....	9
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(2)(iii)(A).....	1, 9
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3).....	16, 22, 26
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(i).....	16, 26, 29
8 C.F.R. § 208.13(b)(3)(ii).....	17, 22, 26, 29
8 C.F.R. § 3.1(d)(1).....	27
8 U.S.C. § 1101(a)(42)(A).....	1, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1158(a)(1).....	1, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1158(b)(1)(A).....	1, 14
8 U.S.C. § 1252(b)(4)(B).....	5
8 U.S.C.S. § 1158(a).....	30

8 U.S.C.S. § 1253(h)(1).....	30
INA § 208(a)(1).....	1, 14
INA § 208(b)(1)(A).....	1, 14

**SECONDARY SOURCES**

LAW REVIEW ARTICLES

Bridget Tainer-Parkins, <i>Protection From a Well-Founded Fear: Applying the Disfavored Group Analysis in Asylum Cases</i> , 65 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 1749 (2008).....	11, 14
